



**Special Appropriation Table
125th Legislature
1st Regular Session**

Enacted Bills

July 2011

**Prepared by the
Office of Fiscal and Program Review**

LD 22 An Act To Improve the Maine Seed Capital Tax Credit

Sponsor: Rep. Valentino of Saco
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.: Public Law 454

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: A
Motion: OTP

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	(\$53,200)	(\$32,300)	(\$12,350)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$53,200	\$32,300	\$12,350

LD 59 An Act To Provide Sales Tax Exemption or Refund on Parts and Supplies Purchased To Operate Windjammers

Sponsor: Rep. Mazurek of Rockland
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.: Public Law 425

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: A
Motion: OTP-A

Active Item: 9
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$7,000	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	(\$50,540)	(\$76,000)	(\$79,800)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$57,540	\$76,000	\$79,800

LD 70 An Act To Include Independent Practice Dental Hygienists in MaineCare

Sponsor: Rep. Richardson of Warren
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.: Public Law 457

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: A
Motion: OTP-A

Active Item: 6
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$54,320	\$132,988	\$208,981
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$54,320	\$132,988	\$208,981

LD 82 An Act To Amend the Laws Governing County Jail Budgeting for York County

Sponsor: Rep. Moulton of York
Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety

Law Ref.: Public Law 431

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: B
Motion: OTP

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Future biennium cost increase - General Fund

LD 83 An Act To Legalize the Sale, Possession and Use of Fireworks

Sponsor: Rep. Damon of Bangor
Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety

Law Ref.: Public Law 416

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: A
Motion: OTP

Active Item: 9
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$52,808	\$116,061	\$137,562	\$141,682
Revenue	\$0	\$29,094	\$118,703	\$121,077	\$123,498
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$23,714	(\$2,642)	\$16,485	\$18,184

Correctional/Judicial Impact: Eliminates Class B, C, D and E crimes.
Establishes new Class D crimes and civil violations.
Insignificant impact on General Fund fine revenue.
The collection of additional fines may also increase Other Special Revenue Funds revenue by minor amounts.

LD 164 An Act To Extend the Dental Care Access Credit for Dentists Who Practice in Underserved Areas of the State

Sponsor: Rep. Knight of Livermore Falls
Committee: Taxation
House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: ENACTED
Sort: A
Motion: OTP-A
Active Item: 7
Engrosser: Yes
Law Ref.: Public Law 434

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	(\$22,325)	(\$50,825)	(\$79,325)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$22,325	\$50,825	\$79,325

LD 194 An Act To Make Permanent the Direction of Fines Derived from Tribal Law Enforcement Activities to the Passamaquoddy Tribe and the Penobscot Nation

Sponsor: Rep. Soctomah of Passamaquoddy Tribe
Committee: Judiciary
House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: ENACTED
Sort: A
Motion: OTP
Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes
Law Ref.: Public Law 426

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	(\$12,000)	(\$12,000)	(\$12,000)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$12,000	\$12,000	\$12,000

LD 210 An Act Regarding the Saltwater Recreational Fishing Registry

Sponsor: Sen. Trahan of Lincoln
Committee: Marine Resources
House Status: EMER ENACTED
Senate Status: EMER ENACTED
Sort: A
Motion: OTP-A
Active Item: 11
Engrosser: Yes
Law Ref.: Public Law 421

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$6,365	\$6,556	\$6,753
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$6,365	\$6,556	\$6,753

LD 247 An Act To Amend the Gift Card Laws

Sponsor: Rep. Prescott of Topsham
Committee: Judiciary
Law Ref.: Public Law 433

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: B
Motion: OTP

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	(\$75,000)	(\$75,000)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$75,000	\$75,000

LD 262 An Act To Expand Eligibility of Certain Municipal Landfills To Participate in the State's Remediation and Closure Program

Sponsor: Rep. Johnson of Greenville
Committee: Environment and Natural Resources

Law Ref.: Public Law 435

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: B
Motion: OTP

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund

LD 299 An Act Regarding the Southern Maine Veterans Memorial Cemetery

Sponsor: Sen. Courtney of York
Committee: Veterans and Legal Affairs

Law Ref.: Public Law 440

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: A
Motion: OTP-A

Active Item: 9
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$150,000	\$204,940	\$211,088
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$150,000	\$204,940	\$211,088

LD 346 An Act To Reimburse Pharmacies under the MaineCare Program Based on Wholesale Acquisition Costs

Sponsor: Rep. Strang Burgess of Cumberland
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.: Public Law 458

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: A
Motion: OTP-A

Active Item: 8
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential current biennium savings - General Fund

LD 360 An Act To Repeal the Maine Certificate of Need Act of 2002

Sponsor: Rep. McKane of Newcastle
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.: Public Law 424

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: A
Motion: OTP

Active Item: 9
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential current biennium cost increase - General Fund

LD 441 An Act To Make Telecommunications Personal Property Tax Law Equitable

Sponsor: Rep. Chase of Wells
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.: Public Law 430

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: A
Motion: OTP-A

Active Item: 5
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$152,518	(\$152,518)	(\$305,036)	(\$305,036)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	(\$152,518)	\$152,518	\$305,036	\$305,036

LD 494 RESOLUTION, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution of Maine To Change the Schedule for Redistricting

Sponsor: Rep. Keschl of Belgrade
Committee: State and Local Government

Law Ref.: Constitutional Resolution 1

House Status: FINALLY PASSED
Senate Status: FINALLY PASSED

Sort: G
Motion: OTP

Active Item: 6
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund

LD 530 An Act To Allow Alternative Delivery Methods for Locally Funded School Construction Projects

Sponsor: Rep. Eberle of South Portland
Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.: Private and Special Law 17

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: B
Motion: OTP

Active Item: 5
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: No State fiscal impact

LD 559 An Act To Protect Owners of Private Property against Trespass

Sponsor: Rep. O'Brien of Lincolnville
Committee: Inland Fisheries and Wildlife

Law Ref.: Public Law 432

House Status: EMER ENACTED
Senate Status: EMER ENACTED

Sort: B
Motion: OTP

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

Correctional/Judicial Impact: Establishes new Class E crimes.
The collection of additional fines may also increase General Fund revenue by minor amounts.

LD 584 An Act To Appropriate Funds for the Maine Downtown Center

Sponsor: Sen. Martin, Jr. of Kennebec
Committee: Labor, Commerce, Research and Economic Development

Law Ref.: Public Law 459

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: A
Motion: OTP-A

Active Item: 7
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$25,000	\$25,000	\$25,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$25,000	\$25,000	\$25,000

LD 617 An Act To Modify the Process Regarding the Return of Unfit Tobacco Products

Sponsor: Sen. Katz of Kennebec
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.: Public Law 441

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: A
Motion: OTP-A

Active Item: 5
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	(\$40,000)	(\$40,000)	(\$40,000)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$40,000	\$40,000	\$40,000

LD 619 An Act To Allow School Administrative Units and Educational Advisory Organizations To Participate in the State's Group Health Plan

Sponsor: Sen. Rosen of Hancock Law Ref.: Public Law 438
Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs
House Status: ENACTED Sort: B Active Item: 3
Senate Status: ENACTED Motion: OTP Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential current biennium cost increase - General Fund

LD 624 An Act To Require a Person Who Commits a Sex Offense against a Dependent or Incapacitated Adult To Register under the Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act of 1999

Sponsor: Sen. Gerzofsky of Cumberland Law Ref.: Public Law 423
Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety
House Status: ENACTED Sort: F Active Item: 3
Senate Status: ENACTED Motion: OTP Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund

Correctional/Judicial Impact: Establishes new Class C and Class D crimes; increases correctional and judicial costs

LD 683 An Act To Enhance Long-term Care Services for Maine Citizens

Sponsor: Rep. Peterson of Rumford Law Ref.: Public Law 422
Committee: Health and Human Services
House Status: ENACTED Sort: B Active Item: 3
Senate Status: ENACTED Motion: OTP Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund
Potential current biennium savings - General Fund

LD 719 An Act To Make Certain Prescription Drug Disclosure Laws Consistent with Federal Law

Sponsor: Rep. Strang Burgess of Cumberland Law Ref.: Public Law 461
Committee: Health and Human Services
House Status: ENACTED Sort: B Active Item: 4
Senate Status: ENACTED Motion: OTP Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential current biennium cost increase - General Fund

LD 742 An Act To Eliminate the Sunset Date of the Maine Historic Preservation Tax Credit

Sponsor: Sen. Rector of Knox Law Ref.: Public Law 453
Committee: Taxation
House Status: ENACTED Sort: E Active Item: 5
Senate Status: ENACTED Motion: OTP Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$12,258	\$93,978
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$0	(\$12,258)	(\$93,978)

LD 773 An Act To Further Restrict the Availability of Methamphetamine and Amphetamine Pills

Sponsor: Rep. Willette of Mapleton
 Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety

Law Ref.: Public Law 436

House Status: ENACTED
 Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: F
 Motion: OTP

Active Item: 3
 Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Future biennium cost increase - General Fund

Correctional/Judicial Impact: Increases the classification from a Class B crime to a Class A crime, increases correctional costs

LD 790 Resolve, To Foster Energy Efficiency Improvements and Other Needed Renovations at Residential Care Facilities Funded by MaineCare

Sponsor: Sen. Rosen of Hancock
 Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.: Resolve 106

House Status: EMER FINALLY PASSED
 Senate Status: EMER FINALLY PASSED

Sort: B
 Motion: OTP

Active Item: 5
 Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund

LD 873 An Act To Promote the Establishment of an Adult Day Health Care Program for Veterans in Lewiston

Sponsor: Sen. Craven of Androscoggin
 Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.: Public Law 444

House Status: ENACTED
 Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: B
 Motion: OTP

Active Item: 3
 Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Minor cost increase - General Fund
 Minor revenue increase - General Fund
 Minor cost increase - Other Special Revenue Funds
 Minor revenue increase - Other Special Revenue Funds

LD 903 An Act To Allow a Student Attending Private School Access to Public School Cocurricular, Interscholastic and Extracurricular Activities

Sponsor: Rep. Picchiotti of Fairfield
 Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.: Public Law 456

House Status: ENACTED
 Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: C
 Motion: OTP

Active Item: 8
 Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: No State fiscal impact

LD 914 An Act To Make Certain Synthetic Cannabinoids Illegal

Sponsor: Rep. Nass of Acton
 Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety

Law Ref.: Public Law 428

House Status: ENACTED
 Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: A
 Motion: OTP-A

Active Item: 5
 Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$6,242	\$6,242	\$6,242
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$6,242	\$6,242	\$6,242

LD 921 An Act To Clarify the Collection Process for the Commercial Forestry Excise Tax

Sponsor: Rep. McCabe of Skowhegan
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.: Public Law 462

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: A
Motion: OTP

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	(\$15,000)	(\$10,000)	(\$5,000)	(\$3,000)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$15,000	\$10,000	\$5,000	\$3,000

LD 966 An Act Regarding the Use of Methadone by Operators of Commercial Motor Vehicles

Sponsor: Rep. Graham of North Yarmouth
Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety

Law Ref.: Public Law 455

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: A
Motion: OTP-A

Active Item: 5
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$3,132	\$3,132	\$3,132
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$3,132	\$3,132	\$3,132

Correctional/Judicial Impact: Establishes new Class E crimes.

The collection of additional fines may also increase General Fund revenue by minor amounts.

LD 993 An Act To Allow a Snowmobile Registered in New Hampshire To Be Operated in This State

Sponsor: Rep. Timberlake of Turner
Committee: Inland Fisheries and Wildlife

Law Ref.: Public Law 437

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: B
Motion: OTP

Active Item: 5
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium revenue decrease - General Fund

Correctional/Judicial Impact: Decreases the number of civil violations and Class E crimes.

A reduction in fines will decrease General Fund revenue by minor amounts.

LD 1116 An Act To Restore Market-based Competition for Pharmacy Benefits Management Services

Sponsor: Rep. Strang Burgess of Cumberland
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.: Public Law 443

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: B
Motion: OTP

Active Item: 4
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential current biennium cost impact - General Fund
Minor cost increase - Other Special Revenue Funds

LD 1123 An Act To Amend the Motor Vehicle Laws

Sponsor: Rep. Cebra of Naples
Committee: Transportation

Law Ref.: Public Law 448

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: F
Motion: OTP-A

Active Item: 5
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$3,132	\$3,132	\$3,132
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$3,132	\$3,132	\$3,132

Correctional/Judicial Impact: Establishes new Class E crimes.

The collection of additional fines may also increase General Fund revenue by minor amounts.

LD 1274 An Act To Restore Equity in Education Funding

Sponsor: Sen. Raye of Washington
Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

Law Ref.: Public Law 419

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: B
Motion: OTP

Active Item: 5
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: No net fiscal impact

LD 1281 Resolve, To Ensure Cost-effective Services for Persons Needing Neuropsychological Testing

Sponsor: Rep. Fossel of Alna
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.: Resolve 110

House Status: FINALLY PASSED
Senate Status: FINALLY PASSED

Sort: B
Motion: OTP

Active Item: 3
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost increase - General Fund
Current biennium cost increase - Federal Expenditures Funds

LD 1300 An Act To Create a New Liquor License, Provide Funding for Prevention of Underage Drinking and Provide Municipal Control over the Agency Liquor Store Application Process

Sponsor: Sen. Craven of Androscoggin
Committee: Veterans and Legal Affairs

Law Ref.: Public Law 460

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: E
Motion: OTP

Active Item: 4
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

LD 1303 An Act To Increase the Fee Paid to a Funeral Home To Transport a Body at the Request of the State Medical Examiner

Sponsor: Rep. Fitts of Pittsfield
Committee: Health and Human Services

Law Ref.: Public Law 445

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: A
Motion: OTP-A

Active Item: 5
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$35,000	\$35,000	\$35,000
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$35,000	\$35,000	\$35,000

LD 1324 An Act To Create Consistency and Fairness in Maine's Bottle Bill

Sponsor: Rep. Prescott of Topsham
Committee: Environment and Natural Resources

Law Ref.: Public Law 429

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: A
Motion: OTP-A

Active Item: 7
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	(\$6,000)	(\$6,000)	(\$6,000)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$6,000	\$6,000	\$6,000

Correctional/Judicial Impact: Allowing certain private rights of action for containers not sold in the State may increase the number of civil suits. The collection of additional fines may increase General Fund revenue by minor amounts.

LD 1371 An Act To Promote Fair and Efficient Resolutions in Tax Disputes

Sponsor: Rep. Knight of Livermore Falls
Committee: Taxation

Law Ref.: Public Law 439

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: A
Motion: OTP

Active Item: 5
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$15,000	\$15,000	\$15,000
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	(\$15,000)	(\$15,000)	(\$15,000)

LD 1399 An Act To Implement the Recommendations of the Criminal Law Advisory Commission Relative to the Maine Criminal Code and Related Statutes

Sponsor:
Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety

Law Ref.: Public Law 464

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: A
Motion: OTP-A

Active Item: 5
Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$7,614	\$7,614	\$7,614
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$7,614	\$7,614	\$7,614

LD 1418 An Act To Allow Table Games at a Facility Licensed To Operate Slot Machines on January 1, 2011

Sponsor: Rep. Damon of Bangor
Committee: Veterans and Legal Affairs

Law Ref.: Public Law 417

House Status: ENACTED
Senate Status: ENACTED

Sort: A
Motion: OTP

Active Item: 17
Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Contingent current biennium cost increase - General Fund
Contingent current biennium cost increase - Other Special Revenue Funds
Contingent current biennium revenue increase - General Fund
Contingent current biennium revenue increase - Other Special Revenue Funds

LD 1444 Resolve, To Enhance Agriculture and Farming

Sponsor: Rep. Crockett of Bethel

Law Ref.: Resolve 101

Committee: Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry

House Status: FINALLY PASSED

Sort: A

Active Item: 5

Senate Status: FINALLY PASSED

Motion: OTP-A

Engrosser: Yes

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$0	\$3,000	\$0	\$0
Revenue	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	\$0	\$3,000	\$0	\$0

LD 1488 An Act To Create Innovative Public School Zones and Innovative Public School Districts

Sponsor: Sen. Langley of Hancock

Law Ref.: Public Law 446

Committee: Education and Cultural Affairs

House Status: ENACTED

Sort: B

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: ENACTED

Motion: OTP

Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Potential current biennium cost increase - General Fund

LD 1557 An Act To Raise the Speed Limit on Interstate 95 between the City of Old Town and the Town of Houlton

Sponsor: Rep. Willette of Mapleton

Law Ref.: Public Law 415

Committee: Transportation

House Status: ENACTED

Sort: A

Active Item: 3

Senate Status: ENACTED

Motion: OTP

Engrosser: Yes

Table Notes: Revised fiscal note, no revenue loss.

Fiscal Note Summary: Minor revenue decrease - General Fund
Minor cost increase - General Fund

LD 1562 An Act To Prohibit the Sale or Possession of So-called Bath Salts Containing Dangerous Synthetic Drugs

Sponsor: Rep. Berry of Bowdoinham

Law Ref.: Public Law 447

Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety

House Status: EMER ENACTED

Sort: F

Active Item: 8

Senate Status: EMER ENACTED

Motion: OTP-A

Engrosser: Yes

Fiscal Note Summary: Current biennium cost decrease - General Fund
Minor revenue increase - General Fund

Correctional/Judicial Impact: Establishes new Class C, Class D and Class E and civil penalties; increases correctional, indigent legal services and judicial costs.
The collection of additional fines may also increase General Fund revenue by minor amounts.

Report Totals

Number of Bills: 46

General Fund	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15
Appropriations/Allocations	\$0	\$52,808	\$416,866	\$562,166	\$648,624
Revenue	\$0	\$166,612	(\$212,880)	(\$453,826)	(\$380,035)
Transfers/Adj. to Balance	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Net Cost (Savings)	\$0	(\$113,804)	\$629,746	\$1,015,992	\$1,028,659